
 1

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872453 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

18 March 2015 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 26 March 2015 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell  

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2

transacted on the agenda.   
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 
December 2014.  
 

5 EK SERVICES - UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR   
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Director of EK Services.  
 

6 QUARTERLY INTERNAL UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 To note the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

7 AUDIT CHARTER PLAN 2015/16  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT  (Pages 49 - 61) 
 

 To receive the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

9 TRANSPARENCY AGENDA  (Pages 62 - 71) 
 

 To note the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets.  
 

10 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013/14  (Pages 72 - 80) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton.  
 

11 CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 2014/15  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 To consider the attached report of Grant Thornton.  
 

12 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  (Pages 87 - 100) 
 

  To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.  
 

13 OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS   
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Governance (to follow).  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 



 3

entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a Member h
[...]


Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 4 December 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
Lisa Robertson, Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
Director of Governance 
Head of Corporate Services 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Auditor (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Senior Accountant (Revenue and Treasury) 
Director of Shared Services 
Head of Asset Management, East Kent Housing 
Mr S Hale (Head of ICT - EK Services) 
Mr B Ryan (Chief Executive, East Kent Housing) 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received by Members. 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2014 and 2 October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
With regard to Minute Number 18 and the Limited Assurance level awarded to fire 
safety as reported at the last meeting, a verbal update was given to the Committee 
by the Chief Executive of East Kent Housing (EKH) and the Head of Asset 
Management of EKH. Members were assured that of the 29 recommendations 
made as a result of the audit, 9 remained outstanding and would be completed by 
December 2014. Grab packs and evacuation plans were being rolled out to all 
sheltered housing schemes with the last of the packs being delivered imminently. 
Councillor M A Russell, a Member of the East Kent Housing Board, assured 
Members that the Board was keeping a very close eye on the health and safety of 
tenants. 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



 
36 ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman proposed that the order of business be varied to take agenda item 9 
(Treasury Management Quarter Two) at agenda item 5 (Risk Management). 
 
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, the order of 

business be amended in order that agenda item 9 be considered at 
agenda item 5. 

 
37 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT  

 
The Director or Finance, Housing and Community presented the Treasury 
Management Quarter Two report. The Committee was advised that the Council had 
remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines during 
the period. 
 
The Council’s in-house investments and investments with the investment managers, 
Investec had outperformed their benchmark. The total interest received for the 
quarter was £69,000 with a projected budget for the year to be £22,000 approx. 
better than the £246,000 budget. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two report be noted. 
 

38 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented the Risk Management Report to 
Members. The Risk Management Framework was reviewed annually and required 
the Governance Committee to review its processes. The report illustrated the 
adopted policies and practices contained within the Risk Management Framework 
and the methods used to identify and classify risks based on their type, impact and 
likelihood.  
 
Councillor M R Eddy raised some concern regarding the forthcoming General 
Elections in May 2015 and that staffing levels during this time should be factored 
into the Risk Register. In response, the Corporate Support Manager advised that 
the Elections would have its own Risk Register and that through good 
communication and good planning, mitigation was already in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Risk Management report be noted and accept the Council’s 

current risk management procedures. 
 

39 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the report 
summarising the work completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) over 
the last quarter and details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 September 
2014. 
 
The Committee was advised that eight internal audit reports had been completed 
during the quarter, resulting in two classified as providing Substantial Assurance 
(EKS – Housing Benefit Payments, Anti-Money Laundering), four as Reasonable 
Assurance (Contract Standing Order Compliance, HMO Licensing, White Cliffs 
Countryside and Up on the Downs Partnerships, Waste Management), one as 

6



limited (Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups) and one split assurance 
which was partially limited (Planning and s106 Agreements).  
 
In respect of planning and s106 Agreements, the Committee was advised that this 
was a service that would be moving forward with the implementation of the Digital 
Future Project which would reengineer many of the processes and administration 
for planning. An update would be brought back to the committee in June 2015. 
 
In respect of Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups the Director of 
Governance reassured members that the Council was committed to making 
improvements.  
 
The Head of ICT – EK Services and Director of EK Services gave a verbal update to 
Members on EK Services – ICT Licensing which was awarded Limited Assurance at 
the follow up review in the Quarterly Internal Audit Update reported to the 
Committee in September 2014. Members were advised that the contract EK 
Services had entered into to purchase the Software Licence was in dispute. The 
Head of ICT advised Members that an agreed new approach and funding was in 
place to purchase a new Software Licence and EK Services were working with Audit 
and the Police in respect of concerns over possible external fraud during the 
purchasing of the software licence. A further update would be brought back to the 
Committee in March 2015.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report be noted. 
 

40 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Senior Manager – Grant Thornton presented the update and advised Members 
a full report would come to the Committee in March 2015. 
 
In respect of a challenge question set by Grant Thornton under the topic of  
‘Managing council property assets’, Councillor M R Eddy requested that a report be 
brought to the Committee in March 2015, in line with the Council’s Transparency 
Code, giving an overview of the properties the Council owns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

41 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 
The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton introduced the Annual Audit Letter 

summarising the work carried out for the year ended 31 March 2014. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

 
 

42 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Social Media Policy to Members. The 
policy was designed as a guide to members, defining acceptable and unacceptable 
use of social media to protect members from allegations of breaching the Code of 
Conduct and to minimise risk to the authority.  

7



 
Members were advised that the Social Media Policy would be incorporated into the 
Members Code of Conduct.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Social Media Policy for Members be noted. 
 

(b) That it be recommended
[...]
or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the 
EKAP report. 

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 

control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 

 

2 

reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 
 SUMMARY OF WORK 
 
2.7 There have been eight Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 

period, of which three reviews were  classified as providing Substantial Assurance, 
three as Reasonable Assurance, and one as Limited. There was one additional piece 
of work for which an assurance level was not applicable as it comprised quarterly 
housing benefit claim testing.   Summaries of the report findings and the 
recommendations made are detailed within Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.8 In addition two follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which are 

detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report. 
 
2.9 For the nine-month period to 31st December 2014, 194.69 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 260.96, which equates to 74.61% plan 
completion. 

  
3 Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2014-15 revenue 
budgets. 

  
3.2 The financial p
[...]
s were 

delivered against the planned target of 260.96, which equates to 74.61% plan 
completion. 

  
7.2 The financial performance of the EKAP is currently on target at the present time. 
  
7.3 As part of its commitment to continuous improvement and following discussions with 

the s.151 Officer Client Group, the EKAP has improved on the range of performance 
indicators it records and measures. The performance against each of these 
indicators is attached as Annex 4.  

 
7.4 The EKAP introduced an electronic client satisfaction questionnaire, which is used 

across the partnership.  The satisfaction questionnaires are sent out at the 
conclusion of each audit to receive feedback on the quality of the service.  Current 
feedback arising from the customer satisfaction surveys is featured in the Balanced 
Scorecard attached as Annex 4. 

. 
Attachments 

  
 Annex 1 Summary of High priority recommendations outstanding after follow-up. 
 Annex 2 Summary of services with Limited / No Assurances 
 Annex 3   Progress to 31st December 2014 against the agreed 2014/15 Audit Plan. 

18



APPENDIX 1 

 

11 

 Annex 4   EKAP Balanced Scorecard of Performance Indicators to 31st December 
2014. 

 Annex 5    Assurance statements 
 

19



 

12 

SUMMARY OF HIGH PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING OR IN PROGRESS AFTER FOLLOW-UP – ANNEX 1 

Original Recommendation 
Agreed Management Action, Responsibility 

and Target Date 
Manager’s Comment on Progress Towards 

Implementation. 

Dover – Reduce the £1,000 limit for refunds 

that are checked with EK Services for 

outstanding amounts to the same level that 

is in place at the other 3 authorities so that 

any refunds due are checked for 

outstanding amounts. 

 

Dover team are not able check all debts with 

EKS due to access issues. I have contacted 

the relevant Manager at EK Services to 

confirm what access they can have. I am still 

waiting on a response on this to bring Dover 

into line with the other three dis
[...]
From the testing completed during this review a substantial number of the necessary key 
controls of the system have been identified as absent or weak.  There is evidence of 
substantial errors or non-compliance with many key controls leaving the system open to 
fundamental error or abuse.   The requirement for urgent improvement has been identified, 
to improve existing controls or new controls should be introduced to reduce the critical risk. 
 

28



 

  

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2015/16 DRAFT PLAN 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 26th March 2015 

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership 

Decision Type: Non-key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: This report presents the Audit Charter for approval and sets out the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 detailing a breakdown of 
audits and an analysis of available days.  

Recommendations: 
That Members approve to adopt the Internal Audit Charter for 
delivery of the internal audit service. 
 
That Members approve the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 

1. Summary. 

This report includes the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership which sets 
out the overarching aims and strategy for the Internal Audit Service together with the 
draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval. 

2. Introduction and Background. 

 
2.1 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 

assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
2.2 In accordance with current best practice, the Governance Committee should “review 

and assess the annual internal audit work plan”. The purpose of this report is help 
the Committee assess whether t
[...]
32% of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) outperformed their benchmark1.  
The total interest received for the quarter was £101k (£244k year to date), which 
means that income for the year is projected to be £62k approx. better than the £264k 
budget.     

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 

In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, but minimise the resource 
requirements in producing this report, a brief summary is provided below, and 
Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, 
Capita. 
 

Council adopted the 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy on 5 March 2014 as 
part of the 2014/15 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

3. Annual investment strategy 

The investment portfolio as at the end of December is attached at Appendix 2.  Since 
the end of the quarter, the £2m Lloyds in-house deposit has matured and been 

                                                
1
 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 

Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark.  

49

Agenda Item No 8



rolled-over for one year.  Similarly the in-house deposit of £3m cashflow money with 
the Nationwide Building Society has been rolled-over for a further six months.   
 
A further update to the end of January (for Investec) and end of February (for 
in-house) is attached at Appendix 4.  The Investec certificates of deposit maturing 
since 31January have been reinvested as follows: Standard Chartered £2.4m 
maturing 13 February reinvested with Bank of Nova Scotia at 0.5%; Nationwide 
£1.2m maturing 25 February reinvested with Credit Suisse at 0.5%; Svenska 
Handelsbanken £2.4m rolled-over at 0.5%.  All roll-overs and reinvestments are for 
three month periods.   
 
There is an ongoing increase in cashflow funds from £23.7m at 30 September 2014 
to £26.9m at 31 December 2014 (see Appendix 2), and rising to £28.4m at 
31 January 2015 (see Appendix 4).  This increase reflects the inflow of Council Tax 
receipts, generally paid over 10 months from April to January, with much lower 
receipts in February and March, while preceptors on the Collection Fund are paid 
their shares of Council Tax income evenly over the year.  This will reduce surplus 
cash by the end of March.  Similarly, the six-monthly repayment of the PWLB loan 
and interest that will be made in March (£2.35m) will further reduce cashflow funds.    
 
The investment manager, Investec, has returned higher rates than those achieved 
through in-house investments due to an improved performance of the Gilts. Investec 
have continued to be used as they are able to offer a wider spread of our counter 
party risks and use of additional financial instruments (e.g. gilts).  A review has been 
undertaken to assess whether to keep the same level of investments with Investec, 
transfer additional investments back in-house, or investigate alternative options. It 
has been decided to continue to use Investec to ensure diversity within the 
investment portfolio. 
 

4. Economic background  

 The report attached contains information up to the end of December 2014; since then 
we have received the following update from Capita (please note that their reference 
to quarters is based on calendar years): 

 
Introduction 
 
February started on a positive note with oil prices rebounding by 15% after 
plummeting since June 201
[...]
copy of 
the spreadsheet to this report with some columns omitted to allow the document to 
be viewed more easily. 

2.3 The properties are listed on this spreadsheet by category, starting with operational 
property and concluding with non-operational property. 

2.4 The list excludes Council owned dwellings and garages and smaller pieces of land. 
These pieces of land are marked on the Council’s electronic terrier maps. Property 
Services and Housing sections have recently carried out an audit of all such pieces 
of land to identify plots with development potential, such as the site at Adelaide Road 
Elvington on which the Council has recently built 3 new houses for Council tenants 
and the site at the corner of Castle Street Dover which is presently being 
redeveloped with 8 council flats.  

2.5 Further sites are being brought forward for future development under the recently 
adopted Land Allocations Local Plan. 

2.6 The spreadsheet includes land purchased for regeneration purposes in both St 
James Dover and Dorman Avenue Aylesham. It should be noted that Burlington 
House and the County Hotel both appear under Ground Leases. 

2.7 Property Services continues to critically examine all of its landholdings looking for 
disposal opportunities or for more effective use of buildings, such as the lease of part 
of the Whitfield offices to the NHS local clinical commissioning group. 

 

 

62

Agenda Item No 9



3. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Property List 

4. Background Papers 

 None 

 

Contact Officer:  Rob Reid-Easton Property Services x2257. 

63



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PROPERTY LIST (abbreviated version)

APPENDIX 1

LLPG Number Other Asset ID Name Street Number Street Name Post Town Postcode

OPERATIONAL PROPERTY

OFFICES

100062288955 6711907100 Castle Street Gateway Offices  69/ 71 Castle Street Dover CT16 1PD

100062620270 6747380500 Dover  Citizens Advice Bureau & CCTV Office Maison Dieu Road Dover CT16 1RU

100062620500 82145999

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett

Councillors: K E Morris
M R Eddy
S J Jones
A S Pollitt
M A Russell

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Solicitor to the Council
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Estate Valuation Manager
Director of Shared Services
Democratic Support Officer

43 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies received from Members.

44 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

46 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

47 EK SERVICES - UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR 

The Director of EK Services gave a verbal update to the Committee. At the last 
meeting of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee it was recommended 
to the Governance Committee that as part of its work programme it consider the 
internal controls relating to the performance of the Council Tax collection service 
and whether in cases where errors had been made there needed to be 
compensation for costs incurred.

Members were reassured that there were no endemic issues with regards to the 
systems in place in the Council Tax collection service. The most recent audit of EK 
Services Council Tax had been awarded Substantial Assurance by the Council’s 
internal auditors. Of the nine errors that were found as a result of complaints 
received, there were no particular systemic trends and were human errors in 



administration. These errors would be addressed with the Council Tax team and not 
individuals.

Changes had been made to the management of emails received daily from 
customers and would be organised into a priority workflow to reduce the risk of the 
repeat of previous errors. Improvements to the telephony system across all three 
partner authorities were hoping to be made with the introduction of a priority system 
although this was not yet in place.

RESOLVED: That the update be received and noted.

48 QUARTERLY INTERNAL UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership presented the quarterly internal audit report 
which summarised work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) 
since 4 December 2014 and gave details of the performance of the EKAP to 31 
December 2015. Members were advised of the following typo errors in the report:

 Table (page 11) – EK Services-Customer Services should read ‘Substantial 
Assurance level’ not ‘Reasonable Assurance level’.

 Paragraph 2.3 (page 12) – heading should read ‘EK Services Housing 
Benefit Administration and Assessment’ not ‘Council Tax’.

 Paragraph 2.5 (page 14) – heading should read ‘Reasonable Assurance’ not 
‘Substantial Assurance’.

Eight internal audits and two follow-up reviews had been completed during the 
period. Of the eight internal audits, three had received a substantial assurance level, 
three a reasonable assurance level and one as limited. The remaining audit related 
to quarterly housing benefit claim testing for which an assurance level was not 
applicable.

To 31 December 2014, 194.69 chargeable days had been delivered against the 
planned target of 260.96, equating to 74.61% plan completion and on target to 
complete 98% by the year end. 

RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Update report be received and noted.

49 AUDIT CHARTER PLAN 2015/16 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised that only minor (i.e. Housekeeping) 
changes had been made to the Internal Audit Charter since last year. Members 
were informed that to comply with best practice the plan should cover a period of no 
more than 1 year. Annex B of the report set out priorities for 2015/16 and indicated 
which areas were likely to be audited for 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

The draft Audit plan for 2015/2016 made 270 days available for audit of all high risk 
and medium risk areas of the Dover District Council to be reviewed. The Dover plan 
was 12.5% less that the Kent average with a total of 350 days, including audit days 
for EK Services (EKS) and East Kent Housing (EKH). The East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) could achieve another 30 days to bring the total to 380 days if 
an underspend for 2014/15 is confirmed. 

At the inception of EKH, 100 audit days were allocated in the budget however the 
draft 2015/16 plan allowed for 80 days (20 days from each authority). It was 



recommended that the s.151 officer consult with the partner authorities’ s.151 
officers to discuss the shortfall. 

Members were also concerned that the current audit plan days may result in some 
areas awarded a Limited Assurance level not being reviewed within the three years 
period. Members were advised that a priority list of those not audited within three 
years would be maintained and would be used if capacity was available during the 
year.

With regards to the Housing Initiatives Programme (which formed part of the 
budget) and the building of 500 new homes, Councillor K E Morris requested that it 
be added to the 2015/16 audit plan and the process be audited and the results 
reported to the next available meeting of the Governance Committee.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Internal Audit Charter for delivery of the internal 
audit service and the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 
2014/16 be approved and adopted.

(b) That the s.151 officer consults with partner authority’s s.151 
officers and challenge the size of the East Kent Housing 
plan.

(c) That the Council’s Housing Initiative Programme is included 
in the audit plan and is reported back to the next available 
Governance Committee meeting.

50 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER THREE REPORT 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Treasury 
Management report for Quarter Three advising the Committee that the Council had 
remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines during 
the period. The total interest received for the quarter was £101k, which meant that 
income for the year was projected to be £62k approximately better that the £246k 
budget. It was reported that Investec had returned higher rates than those achieved 
through in-house investments due to an improved performance of the Gilts and 
investments would remain the same with Investec to ensure diversity within the 
investment portfolio.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Three report be received.

51 TRANSPARENCY AGENDA 

The Estate Valuation Manager presented an overview of properties the Council 
owned. This was in response to a request by the Governance Committee as its 
meeting on 4 December 2014. Members were advised that the list was available to 
view online and that it excluded Council owned dwellings, garages and smaller 
pieces of land (these were marked on the Council’s electronic terrier maps). An 
audit had recently been carried out by Property Services and Housing to identify 
pieces of land with development potential and further sites were being brought 
forward for future development under the Land Allocations Local Plan. All 
landholdings were critically examined, looking for disposal opportunities or for the 
more effective use of buildings, to be able to offer the best value for money for the 
Council.

RESOLVED: That the Transparency Agenda report be noted.



52 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2013/14 

Ms E Hill presented the report which detailed the certification work carried out by 
Grant Thornton during 2013/14.Two claims and returns for the financial year 
2014/14 had been certified, totalling £42 million. An Action Plan was attached at 
Appendix B which had been drawn up to address any minor issues that had been 
identified.

RESOLVED: That the Certification Report 2013/14 be received and noted.

53 CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN 2014/15 

The Senior Manager - Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members were advised 
that the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was the only claim which required 
certification for 2014/15.

RESOLVED: That the Certification Work Plan 2014/15 be received and noted.

54 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Senior Manager – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee. 
Members were advised that new standards for Group Accounting arrangements had 
been adopted for 2014/15 and forthcoming years.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

55 OPTIONS FOR MEMBER AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 

The Director of Governance introduced the report to the Committee, setting out a 
range of options for member and public participation at meetings of the Cabinet and 
Council Committees, following a motion from Councillor P M Wallace at the meeting 
of Council at its meeting held on 29 January 2015. Members were asked for their 
views on the report, with the aim of giving the Director of Governance a clear steer 
so that he could come back with enhanced proposals to the Governance Committee 
meeting in June 2015. 

Councillor M R Eddy welcomed the report and noted that although participation at 
some committees was permitted, he would like to see other committees permitting 
some degree of questions (on notice) and speaking participation. In addition, 
allowing more member participation at meetings of the Cabinet would provide the 
opportunity for a more open decision making process. An example would be to 
allow the Shadow Cabinet member or spokesperson to give the collective view to 
the Cabinet.

The Director of Governance suggested that Members may wish him to consult with 
group(s) Leader(s) after the election as part of the process of developing proposals 
and the approach was endorsed by the committee.

RESOLVED: That the Director of Governance, in consultation with the group(s) 
Leader(s) and after the AGM, be requested to develop proposals in 
respect of one or more of the models for member and public 
participation set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report for 



consideration of the Governance Committee at its meeting on 18 
June 2015.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm.


